
 
Agenda compiled by:  
Andy Booth - andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk 
Governance Services,  
Civic Hall 

 
Enquiries specific to planning 
applications on the agenda 
should be directed to Panel 
Team; Phone 0113 3786980 
Emailplanspanel@leeds.gov.uk 
 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 10th October, 2024 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
C Campbell 
B Anderson 

K Brooks 
P Carlill 
D Cohen 

K Dye 
R Finnigan 

A Khan 
A Maloney 

J Heselwood (Chair) 
J Garvani 

 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements or if you have a Personal Emergency Evacuation Plan 
(PEEP) that we need to take into account by email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk).  
Please state the name, date and start time of the committee meeting you will be observing 
and include your full name and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting.  To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting.  The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: 
 
 
Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk)

Public Document Pack

mailto:planspanel@leeds.gov.uk
mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=947&MId=12690&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
  
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 12 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 September 2024. 
 

5 - 10 

7   
 

Little London 
and 
Woodhouse 

 APPLICATION 24/02803/RM - 71-73 MABGATE, 
SHEEPSCAR, LEEDS, LS9 7DR 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an ap-plication for 
reserved matters approval in relation to 
appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and access 
pursuant to planning permission 22/03514/FU for 
the construction of three buildings comprising 
apartments and ancillary space, commercial units 
and landscaping. 
 

11 - 
88 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 7 November 2024 at 1.30 pm. 
 

 

 

     



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

CITY PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 12TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Heselwood in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, B Anderson, 
K Brooks, P Carlill, D Cohen, K Dye, 
A Khan and A Maloney 

 
SITE VISITS: Councillors K Brooks, C Campbell, K Dye and A Khan 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  Supplementary information for Agenda Item 7 – 
Application 24/02803/RM – 71-73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS7 7DR was 
submitted.  This had been published and distributed prior to the meeting. 
 

4 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations.  Councillor A Khan informed the meeting that he 
had visited the MAP Charity on a number of occasions but would be 
considering the application with an open mind. 
 

5 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

6 Minutes - 16 May 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

7 Application 24/02803/RM - 71-73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS9 7DR  
 

 The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
reserved matters approval in relation to appearance, landscaping, layout, 
scale and access pursuant to planning permission 22/03514/FU for the 
construction of three buildings comprising apartments and ancillary space, 
commercial units and landscaping at  71-73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds. LS9 
7DR. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

  
The report recommended that reserved matters approval be deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for approval, subject to conditions at 
Appendix 1 (and any amendment to or addition of others which the Chief 
Planning Officer considers appropriate). 
  
Panel Members (referenced above) had attended a site visit prior to the 
meeting. 
  
Site plans, photographs and CGI images were presented by the Planning 
Officer who outlined the application and contents of representations received  
as detailed in the submitted report. 
  
Members were informed that following the publication of the Agenda there 
had been a further 5 letters of objection submitted, one of which had the 
support of 37 businesses and also a petition from MAP Charity.  There had 
not been any new material considerations raised.  There had also been 
submissions from Alex Sobel MP and Hilary Benn MP and the Panel was 
made aware of the content of these submissions. 
  
Members were als
[...]
ed by Panel 
Members, which in summary, related to the following. 
  

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

         The winter gardens had sliding windows.  Members expressed 
concern that there was potential for noise nuisance should these 
windows be opened,  There would not be any mechanical ventilation 
for the winter gardens. 

         Pre-application engagement.  There had been events which local 
Councillors and residents had been invited to.  There had also been 
pre-application engagement with Environmental Health Officers to 
satisfy the noise mitigation requirements. 

         The noise mitigation was based on a worst case scenario and there 
was confidence that the necessary level of mitigation would be 
achieved. 

         Residents would be issued with a Welcome Pack and Home User 
Guide which would make them aware of the local community and 
surroundings.  There would also be an app available to residents 
where any concerns and queries could be addressed. 

         The design of the apartments had addressed the potential for noise 
disturbance.  Levels proposed would be more stringent than elsewhere 
in the UK and this would be achieved through design and factors such 
as mechanical ventilation.  Environmental Health had considered the 
mitigation measures to be appropriate. 

         Potential residents would usually visit the building prior to taking up 
residency and be informed of the nature of the surroundings. 

         It had initially been proposed to install some street trees but due to a 
significant amount of underground utilities this would be prohibitively 
expensive to do. 

         There would be a through route through the development to link with 
the proposed public access route through the Millwright development 
site . 

  
There was a short adjournment to allow Members to inspect the samples of 
materials that had been proposed for use. 
  
Questions and comments from Panel Members then followed, with officers 
responding to the questions raised, which included the following: 
  

         The route of Ladybeck.  This went under the site towards the adjacent 
Millwright development site. 

         There would be archaeological surveys following the demolition of the 
existing buildings. 

         Consultation on potential safeguarding issues- Specific consultation 
had not been carried out on child safeguarding issues. However 
Planning Officers had taken a view on this and it was considered that  
this proposal would not pose a significantly different risk to children 
safeguarding since there were already residential properties 
overlooking the site. 

         Any planning permission would be taken into account during the 
consideration of any complaints regarding noise nuisance.  The 
process for dealing with noise complaints was explained. 

      

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th October, 2024 

 

       There would be modifications to the TROs for ad-hoc deliveries to the 
developments and there was a condition to address any issues relating 
to car parking.  There would also be contributions towards 
improvement works on Regent Street. 

        A construction management plan had been secured at the hybrid 
planning stage. 

       There was limited 4 hour parking on Mabgate and various long stay car 
parks nearby.  There were also bus routes nearby. 

       Extensive noise testing had been done prior to the hybrid application 
which informed the mitigation measures and it was felt that these 
measures would be suitable for the entire development. 

       A daylight impact assessment had been carried out and was 
considered to be acceptable. 

       Officers advised that the proposed design was considered acceptable 
within the context of the conservation area and the setting of nearby 
listed buildings . 

       The proposal for a
[...]
aints would be dealt with and also 
safeguarding issues. 

  
A motion was put forward to move the officer recommendation, as per the 
submitted report.  This was moved and seconded, and it was voted against.  
Following further questions and comments, the following was discussed: 
  

       Members discussed the possibility of deferring the application for 
further consideration and reassurances to be given to the concerns 
raised by Panel Members. 

       Concerns regarding the winter gardens and whether these could be 
removed. 

       How complaints would be dealt with by the management company.  
The need for the Welcome Pack to give more information on the Map 
Charity activities. 

       Noise complaints should not be upheld if a resident had not followed 
the mitigation measures or left windows open. 

  
A further motion was made to defer the application.  This was moved and 
seconded.  It was: 
  
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and brought back to Panel to 
provide further information on the detail in the Welcome Pack and how 
potential noise complaints would be dealt with.  
  
  

8 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 10 October 2024 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 10



RECOMMENDATION:  
For Members to note the contents of this report which is provided by way of an 
update to the report to 12th September 2024 City Plans Panel and to Defer and 
Delegate to the Chief Planning Officer for RESERVED MATTERS APPROVAL, 
subject to the conditions at Appendix 1 (and any amendment to or addition of 
others which the Chief Planning Officer considers appropriate).  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer  
 
CITY PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 10th October 2024 
 
Subject: 24/02803/RM – Reserved matters approval in relation to appearance, 
landscaping, layout, scale and access pursuant to planning permission 
22/03514/FU for the construction of three buildings comprising apartments and 
ancillary space, commercial units and landscaping at 71 - 73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, 
LS9 7DR 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
MY DevCo Ltd 23rd May 2024 22nd August 2024  

 
 

        
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Little London & Woodhouse  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity  

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

 

 

 
 

 

Originator: Andrew Perkins  

Tel:            0113 3787974 

 Ward Members consulted 

 (Referred to in report)  

Yes 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 Conditions  
 

A list of draft Conditions for the application is provided in Appendix 1 of this report.  
 
INTRODUCTION: 

 
1. The proposal was originally put before City Plans Panel, in accordance with the 

Officer Delegation Scheme 1(d) as the Chair, in conjunction with the Chief 
Planning Officer, considers that the application should be referred to the relevant 
Plans Panel for determination because of the sensitivity of the proposal and 
controversial nature in that the Council have received a Barrister's Legal Opinion 
which questioned the various aspects of the Hybrid Planning Permission (HPP).  

 
2. The application was deferred at City Plans Panel on 12th September 2024 and the 

previous report is attached as an Appendix of this report.  The previous report 
contains the appropriate policy background and substantive analysis of the 
application as previously submitted and the proposed draft planning conditions.  
Members are reminded that this previous substantive report is also to be 
considered in addition to this update report. 

 
3. At the 12th September City Plans Panel Members expressed concerns regarding 

the potential for noise complaints from future residents who face Hope Foundry 
courtyard.  Members resolved that the application be deferred to allow for further 
information to be provided on the details of the ‘Welcome pack’ that would be 
provided to future residents and further information on how any noise complaints 
would be dealt with by the Council, should they arise.  These matters are 
addressed from paragraph 8 onwards of this update report. 

 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS, RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY AND 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES: 

 
4. These matters are addressed – in paragraphs 13 – 57 of the Appendix 0 
 

PUBLIC/LOCAL RESPONSE: 
 
5. The 12th September 2024 panel report summarises the public consultation which 

was undertaken and the comments received prior to the publication of that report.  
 
6. The additional information regarding the welcome pack was uploaded to the 

councils Public Access website on 23rd September 2024 and all objectors to this 
application were notified on the same day.  

 
7. In addition, and since the 12th September Plans Panel meeting we have also 

received another letter of representation which raises no new material 

Page 12



considerations and is regarding an example of where a Deed of Easement has 
been used.  

 
MAIN ISSUES  
 

Details of the ‘Welcome pack’ and how noise complaints will be dealt with:  
  
8. As part of discussions at the 12th September Plans Panel, Members raised 

comments regarding the proposed apartments facing Hope Foundry courtyard and 
Hope House, which is occupied by Music and Arts Production Leeds (MAP 
Charity), who host various cultural events including ‘Cosmic Slop’, which is a music 
event which can go on until the early hours.  As part of the consideration process 
of the Hybrid Planning Permission, officers considered the potential of the 
development and any impact on the use of MAP.  As part of this assessment a 
noise survey was carried out and a package of mitigation measures comprising of 
internal layout and sound control engineering options were set out.  These 
measures have now been incorporated into the design consisting of winter gardens 
on the southern façade of Building B and no glazing or ducted ventilation to 
apartments across the eastern façade of Building B, or southern facade of Building 
A. 

 
9. In order to ensure 
[...]
tion, the applicant has also confirmed that if a noise complaint is made by 
 any future resident to Leeds City Council, then the resident will also be required 
 to also notify the building operator with relevant details.  The building operator will 
 then provide the Council’s investigating noise team details of the mitigation 
 measures in place. 
 

Page 14

https://cosmicslop.org/tickets/


15. The Council’s Environmental Health Officer has also confirmed the process of how 
any noise complaints would be dealt with by the Council.  Local Authorities are 
duty-bound by the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to investigate complaints of 
noise nuisance which could be received by a range of methods, depending on the 
time of the compliant.  If noise complaints about events held at MAP are received 
by the Council directly, officers will follow the general complaint investigation 
procedures comprising of: 

  
•     Speaking with the resident to gather information on the nature of the complaint 

and ask for a diary log to be completed. 
•     Look at the planning and licencing history for the venue and the residential 

development to establish background information. This will ultimately establish the 
existence of the noise mitigation measures embedded into the design of the 
residence. 

•     Once the first two steps have been carried out and if necessary, speaking or 
writing to the venue to notify them that a complaint had been received and seek to 
open further discussions. 

 
16. However, when the acoustic balcony and mechanical ventilation system are being 

used, as designed, during music events, entertainment noise from MAP will 
achieve the virtual inaudibility criteria.  This is set out within our planning and noise 
guidance, within the apartments as demonstrated in the applicant’s noise 
assessment.  As a result, the mitigation measures reduce music sound levels to 
15 decibels.  This level is 10 decibels below our criteria and gives additional 
co
[...]
sidents should operate their apartment with a winter garden 
and also in the event of a complaint arising, how this would be dealt with.  

 

19. Members are asked to remember that in determining the current reserved matters 
application it is important to note that the HPP consent forms the basis for relevant 
considerations.  The hybrid consent established the wider principle of the 
development and also secured the maximum parameters of the site.  The hybrid 
consent also attached a number of planning conditions and planning obligations 
by way of S106 Agreement to control the full details of the development and secure 
compliance with relevant adopted policies. 

 

20. This development has balanced the needs of existing and prospective future 
occupants into a highly sustainable part of the City.  It will help to regenerate a key 
brownfield site in close proximity to the City Centre boundary.  The development 
of this site would also contribute to the mix of developments within this area and 
would also introduce new housing (including affordable housing), commercial 
space, public landscaped areas, improved pedestrian and cycle connections and 
add to the vibrancy and vitality of the area and further strengthen the regeneration 
to this part of the City.  The development would also not impinge on the ability of 
current neighbouring uses to continue their operations.  Indeed, taking into account 
the various mitigation measures proposed and the nature of the development 
overall, officers consider that the new development can be integrated effectively 
within existing businesses, community facilities and into the Mabgate area itself in 
a way that takes into account its unique historical, urban character.   

   

Page 16



21. As a result, on balance it is considered the development accords with the 
Development Plan as a whole. Accordingly, it is recommended that the scheme 
should be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for Reserved 
Matters Approval subject to the draft conditions specified in Appendix 1 and the 
updated wording of condition 4 as noted within the above report (and any 
amendment to the same or addition of further conditions as the Chief Planning 
Officer deems appropriate). 

  
Background Papers:  
Planning application file. 24/02803/RM & 22/03514/FU   
Ownership Certificate: Signed by applicant. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



RECOMMENDATION: Defer and Delegate to the Chief Planning Officer for RESERVED 
MATTERS APPROVAL, subject to the conditions at Appendix 1 (and any amendment to or 
addition of others which the Chief Planning Officer considers appropriate).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 0  
 
 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer  
 
CITY PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 12th September 2024 
 
Subject: 24/02803/RM – Reserved matters approval in relation to appearance, 
landscaping, layout, scale and access pursuant to planning permission 
22/03514/FU for the construction of three buildings comprising apartments and 
ancillary space, commercial units and landscaping at 71 - 73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, 
LS9 7DR 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
MY DevCo Ltd 23rd May 2024 22nd August 2024  

 
 

        
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Little London & Woodhouse  

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity  

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

 

 

 
 

 

Originator: Andrew Perkins  

Tel:            0113 3787974 

 Ward Members consulted 

 (Referred to in report)  

Yes 

Page 18



 
 

Introduction:  
 

1. The proposal is put before City Plans Panel, in accordance with the Officer 
Delegation Scheme 1(d) as the Chair in conjunction with the Chief Planning Officer 
considers that the application should be referred to the relevant Plans Panel for 
determination because of the sensitivity of the proposal and controversial nature 
in that the Council have received a Barrister's Legal Opinion which questions the 
various aspects 
[...]
ion was determined under delegated powers in 
consultation with the Chair of City Plans Panel. Since the submission of the 
reserved matters application not only have MAP written to all City Plans Panel 
Members but they have forwarded on a barrister opinion alleging that the planning 
proposals for the site have not been properly considered in the context of the 

Page 60



statutory requirements and have threatened court action against any future 
planning decisions on the site. As a result upon further consideration with the Chief 
Planning Officer and the Chair of City Plans Panel it has been concluded that due 
to the potential sensitivity of the proposal that the reserved matters application will 
be reported to City Plans Panel for determination in line with exception 1 (d) of the 
officer delegation scheme.      
 
 
 
CONCLUSION 

 
 
159. Members are asked to remember that in determining the current reserved matters 

application it is important to note that the hybrid planning permission (HPP) 
consent forms the basis for relevant considerations. The hybrid consent 
established the wider principle of the development and also secured the maximum 
parameters of the site. The hybrid consent also attached a number of planning 
conditions and planning obligations by way of S106 Agreement to control the full 
details of the development and secure compliance with relevant adopted policies. 

 
160. This development has balanced the needs of existing and prospective future 

occupants into a highly sustainable part of the City. It will help to regenerate an 
underused site   whilst not impinging on the ability of current neighbouring uses to 
continue their operations. Indeed, taking into account the various mitigation 
measures proposed and the nature of the development overall, officers consider 
that the new development can be integrated effectively within existing businesses, 
community facilities and into the Mabgate area itself in a way that takes into 
account its unique historical, urban character.    

 
161. In terms of the matters under consideration as part of this reserved matters 

application, it is considered that the Appearance and Scale of the development 
would be visually attractive and sympathetic to the character and appearance of 
this part of Mabgate and also complement the regeneration which has already 
taken place.  

 
162. As for Layout matters, the details submitted would create a development which 

relates well to neighbouring uses and would also improve connectivity in this area 
of Mabgate by creating a new footpath link through the site and towards Millwright 
Street and Skinner Lane (subject to the development at Millwright Street being 
commenced and completed), this in turn would help promote health and wellbeing 
and, car free journeys. No highway safety issues are identified either. 

 
163. With respect to Landscaping, it is noted conditions attached to the HPP are yet to 

be resolved but remain fully applicable and the basic principles set out in this 
submission for compliance can be supported.  

 

Page 61



164. Officers have also sought to address the concerns raised by local land users and 
the general public in the consideration of the original HPP and during the course 
of this application, taking into account all relevant factors, including representations 
against the development. Overall, the benefits of the scheme are considered to 
outweigh any harm created and therefore the planning balance weighs heavily in 
favour of granting planning permission. 

 
165. As outlined above the development accords with those policies of the Development 

Plan relevant to the consideration of the reserved matters.  Members are asked to 
support the officer recommendation and to grant reserved matters approval subject 
to conditions stated above, amendment to the same as may be deemed 
necessary, and the addition of any other conditions considered necessary, 
relevant, enforceable, p
[...]
tion of the full details of the matters below shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority; 
- Which and how many dwellings within the relevant phase of development have 
satisfied M4(2)* accessible and adaptable dwellings standards  
- Which and how many dwellings within the relevant phase of development have 
satisfied M4(3)* wheelchair adaptable dwellings standards  

    
*contained within Part M Volume 1 of the Building Regulations. The accessible 
dwellings shall be implemented and retained thereafter unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
In the interests of disabled people and access for all 

 
13) Upon completion of the demolition works, the applicant will undertake a CCTV 

survey of all existing and retained drainage systems within the site and provide a 
plan showing those sewers and outfalls to be retained and the proposed protection 
measures during the construction of the development including how access for 
maintenance to existing outfalls into Lady Beck will be maintained. The results of 
the survey and protection measures shall be submitted and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority and no works commenced on the future development until 
written approval is issued. 

 
To ensure adequate access is available to existing drainage infrastructure. 

 
14) Development shall not commence on any relevant phase until details and a method 

statement for interim and temporary drainage measures during the demolition and 
construction phases based on those set out within Section 4 and appendix J of the 
Curtins Outline Drainage Assessment ref 077313-CUR-00-XXRP-C-92001 Rev 04 
dated 01/11/2022 have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. In addition, details shall also be provided, where relevant, to 
ensure that any existing overland flood paths are maintained during the demolition 
and construction phases or temporarily modified and such proposals ag
[...]
ATION INTELLIGENCE TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/2500

24/02803/RM

© Crown copyright and database rights 2024 Ordnance Survey 100019567 Page 85



P
age 86



P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 12 September 2024
	7 Application 24/02803/RM - 71-73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS9 7DR
	71 - 73 Mabgate RM 2402803RM
	APPENDIX 0 - 2402803RM - 71 - 73 Mabgate
	24-02803-RM
	2402803RM - 71 - 73 Mabgate - LOCATION PLAN
	2402803RM - 71 - 73 Mabgate - PROPOSED SITE PLAN




Minutes of the meeting

10

11

12

13

14

15

CITY PLANS PANEL
THURSDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2024
PRESENT: Councillor J Heselwood in the Chair

Councillors C Campbell, B Anderson,
P Carlill, D Cohen, K Dye, A Khan,
A Maloney, J Garvani and Jones

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals.
Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public

There were no exempt items.
Late Items

There were no formal late items. However, supplementary information was
published on the council’s website and distributed to Panel Members. Minute
No. 15 refers.

Declaration of Interests

No interests were raised.
Apologies for Absence

Apologies of absence were received on behalf of Councillor K Brooks.
Councillor R Jones attended as a substitute.
Minutes - 12 September 2024

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday,
12t September 2024, be approved as an accurate record.
Application 24/02803/RM - 71-73 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS9 7DR

Further to the minutes of the previous City Plans Panel meeting held on
Thursday, 121" September 2024, members considered the report of the Chief
Planning Officer which presented proposals for matters in relation to
appearance, landscaping, layout, scale, and access pursuant to planning
permission 22/03514/FU for the construction of three buildings comprising
apartments and ancillary space, commercial units, and landscaping at 71 - 73
Mabgate, Sheepscar, LS9 7DR.

The report included further information on the proposed content of the
welcome pack that would be provided to future residents and further
information on how any noise complaints would be dealt with by the Council
as requested at the 12" September 2024 City Plans Panel meeting. The
report recommended to the Panel that the applications be deferred and

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 7th November, 2024



16

delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for Reserved Matters approval,
subject to conditions, as set out in the submitted report and appendices.

Supplementary information was published on the council’s website and
distributed to members in respect of additional representations received.

Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the
Planning Officer who outlined the additional details relating to the proposed
welcome pack and the process for addressing any noise complaints.

It was noted that since publication of the submitted report, a further letter of
objection and a signed petition was received. Both of which did not raise any
new material considerations that haven’t already been addressed in the
submitted report.

Questions and comments from Panel Members then followed, with officers
responding to the questions raised, which included the following:

e Confirmation that occupiers will receive a welcome pack when they
take up occupancy and prospective residents will be made aware of
the nature of events at MAP prior to taking up occupancy. Additionally,
it was noted that the full details of the welcome pack including
arrangements relating to the residents information app will have to be
agreed by the Local Planning Authority prior to occupation of the
development.

e Clarity on the legal interpretation of statutory nuisance under the
Environmental Protection Act 1990

e Confirmation that any future who owner of the proposed development
wanting to utilise the planning permission , will be bound by the same
planning conditions (including the one relating to the welcome pack)

e Panel Members are satisfied with the further information provided
regarding the residents welcome pack and arrangements for
addressing any noise complaints.

Upon voting, a motion was put forward to move the officer recommendations,
as per the submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was
unanimously

RESOLVED - That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief
Planning Officer for approval, subject to the conditions as contained in the
submitted report and Appendix 1.

(Clir Khan arrived during discussion of this item, at 13:42)
Date and Time of Next Meeting

RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 7"
November 2024 at 1.30pm.

The meeting concluded at 13:57.
WEBCAST OF THE MEETING

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 7th November, 2024



To access the link to the webcast, please click on the following: Plans Panels
- YouTube.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 7th November, 2024


https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPjmOAZpvCo9FmcVCJ5a68TMGKdJsNEfz
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPjmOAZpvCo9FmcVCJ5a68TMGKdJsNEfz

